TOWN OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2011-MR-030

CONFIRMING RESOLUTION FOR TRAINING AMMUNITION AND DUES TO THE NATIONAL RESERVE LAW OFFICERS ASSOCIATION FOR THE GREENVILLE MARSHAL DEPARTMENT OF THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Town Council for the Town of Greenville, Indiana, in the interest of providing the Greenville Marshal Department Members of the Town of Greenville with training passed a Verbal Resolution at the Monthly Meeting on May 09th, 2011 by a vote of 4-0;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Town of Greenville Marshal is authorized to purchase {1} case of 40 calibre ammunition for Marshal Department Member Training from 3G Gun and Ammo US 150 Greenville, Indiana for the sum of Two Hundred Ninety and No Cents US Dollars {\$290.00}. See Purchase Order attached. Invoice to be submitted to the Greenville Town Clerk for Council approval for payment at the June 2011 Monthly Meeting.
- 2. The Greenville Town Clerk is authorized to issue a check in the amount of One Hundred Eighty and No Cents US Dollars {\$180.00} to the National Reserve Law Officers Association for Membership Dues for four {4} Marshal Department Members {\$45.00 per Member}. See coverage outline attached.
- 3. Total expenditure authorized by this Resolution shall not exceed Four Hundred Seventy and No Cents US Dollars {\$470.00}
- 4. Authorized expenditure covered in the Resolution shall be charged as a credit against General Fund Account Equipment No. 101001361 by the Greenville Town Clerk.

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, ON THE 9th DAY OF MAY, 2011.

PRESIDENT OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA

TALBOTTE ŘÍCHARDSON,

JACK TRAVILLIAN, CLERK/TREASURER

PREPARED BY: RANDAL JOHNES

PRESCRIBED BY STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTS

GENERAL FORM NO. 98 (REV. 1967)



PURCHASE ORDER TOWN OF GREENVILLE

9706 CLARK ST. P.O. BOX 188, GREENVILLE, INDIANA 47124 (812) 923-9821

This Number Must be on Invoice, Claim

							•			and De	ivery Memos.		
то	3 G GUN+ Ammo								DATE 5-9-2011				
ADDRESS	\mathcal{H}	uy 150							REQ.	#	100		
ADDRESS Huy 150 CITY Greenville, In DEPT.						DEPT.		IN ACCORDANCE WITH BID AND CONTRACT DATED					
SHIP VIA										If subject to discount please indicate on Invoice or Claim.			
CHARGE TO APPROPRIATION F	ОЯ						APPROPRIAT	ION NUMBER					
								: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :					
	Case	40	CAL	Ammo	for	Tiza	41NING			•	29	D 00	
						. ;							
_												-	
	-						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, ·		-	7		
·			·····		·	-V						 ; .	
						- 						_	
·													
·						-			<u> </u>	: '			
			•										
		·											
						•							
This order issu and Acts a	ied in compti imendatory ti	ance with CHAP hereof and suppl	TER 99, AC mental the	TS 1945 reto.							290	00	
EREBY CERTIFY THA PROPRIATION SUFFI	T THERE IS A CIENT TO PAY	N UNOBLIGATED I FOR THE ABOVE	BALANCE IN ORDER.	THIS		BILLING ON	THIS ORDER MUS	T BE ACCORDI	O TO PRIC	ES SHOWN	ABOVE.	l. <u></u> _	
		*******					700	Man	SUL	-			
·											TITLE		





COVERAGE OUTLINE

NATIONAL RESERVE LAW OFFICERS

P.O. Box 6505 San Antonio, Texas 78209 (210) 805-8917 e-Mail nrloa01@earthlink.net www.nrlo.net

Coverage: Active dues paying Member in good standing with the National Reserve Law Officers Association.

Chief of Police David Moore

IN08950

Eligibility: A NRLO Member who is on duty performing his/her law enforcement duties as authorized by his/her Law Enforcement Department.

NRLO Membership: Expires - April 1, 2011

Effective Date: Insurance Coverage of Person named above Ceases on the earliest of the following: a) The date NRLO Membership coverage expires/terminates: b) or ceases to qualify as an Eligible Person: c) or fails to renew in a timely manner.

DEFINITIONS:

Injury or Injuries for which excess medical coverage benefits are provided means accidental bodily injuries sustained while on-duty to the Insured Person performing authorized law enforcement which are the direct cause, independent of disease, bodily infirmity or any other cause, of the loss and occur while the coverage is in force. Loss resulting from sickness, suicide, heart disease/attack, strokes or self-inflicted injury, except a puss forming infection which occurs through an accidental wound while on duty, is not considered as resulting from an in-line-of-duty injury.

Medical Care/Dental Care means necessary: a) medical or surgical treatment, services or supplies; and b) hospital, nursing and ambulance services. Each item of Medical Care and Dental Work payment must be: a) prescribed by a legally qualified physician; and b) for the sole purpose of treating an active member's accidental Injury.

Reasonable Expenses means fees and prices which do not exceed those generally charged for similar Medical Care in the local area where received by the Insured Person. An expense is considered to be incurred on the date Medical Care is rendered.

Principle Sum: \$50,000.00

Paralysis and Coma Benefit: If a Member's injury results in paralysis or coma, within 180 days after the date, and diagnosed by a physician as reasonably to last the lifetime of the Member, the principal sum will pay beneficiary.

Principle Sum: \$20,000.00

Accidental Death Benefit: If an Insured Person's on-duty injury results in loss of life within 365 days after the date of accident, the Underwriter will pay the sum for the benefit. The amount of the Principal Sum for Accidental Death is shown above.

Principal Sum: Up to \$20,000.00

Accidental Death & Dismemberment: If an Insured Person's injury results in any of the following losses within 365 days after the date of the accident, payment will be the sum shown opposite the loss below. If more than one loss is sustained by an insured as a result of an accident while on duty as a Law Enforcement Officer, only one amount, the largest, will be paid. Payment will not exceed more than the Principal Sum for all losses due to the same accident.

Loss means with regard to a) hands and feet, actual severance through or above wrist or ankle joint; b) sight, entire and irrecoverable loss; or c) thumb and index finger, actual severance through or above metacarpophalangeal joints.

DESCRIPTION OF LOSS

Both Hands or both Feet or Sight of Both Eyes One Hand and one Foot Either Hand or Foot and Sight of One Eye Either Hand or Foot Sight of One Eye Thumb and Index Pinger of the Same Hand

INDEMNITY

Principal Sum
Principal Sum
Principal Sum
One Half the Principal Sum
One Half the Principal Sum
One Quarter the Principal Sum

Seat Belt Benefit is included if a Member's injury results in a covered on-duty loss under the AD&D Benefit equal to 10% of the Principal Sum while a passenger riding in or the operator of an automobile while wearing a seatbelt.

Principal Sum: \$30,000.00

Medical Expense Benefits: If on-duty Injury during the Period of Coverage and the Injured Person requires medical or surgical care, payment of reasonable excess expensive incurred by an Active Member for Medical or Dental Work to a maximum of \$30,000.00 if: